
 

 

 
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL will be held 

in MEETING ROOMS 0.1A AND B, GROUND FLOOR, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 

3TN on TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015 at 2:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE VENUE Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 27th January 2015. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations, as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2015-16  
(Pages 3 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community seeking comments 
on the draft Service Plan for 2015, the performance outturn for 
2014/15 and proposed activity for 2015-16. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

K Lawson 
388291 

4. GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE AND 

TREATMENT OF CONVICTIONS - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS  (Pages 41 - 70) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community seeking approval to 
amend the policy guidelines to the relevance and treatment of 
convictions for both initial applicants and existing licence holders 
 

C Allison 
 

5. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB GROUP  
(Pages 71 - 72) 

 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Applications Sub-Group that have taken place since the 
last meeting of the Panel. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

   
 Dated this 12th day of March 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 



 

 

 
 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable p
[...]
s. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1a , Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 27 January 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, I J Curtis, R S Farrer, 

R Fuller, Ms L Kadic, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
M C Oliver, T D Sanderson and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
G J Harlock and J P Morris. 

   
 

19. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th November 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

21. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered a proposal to 
make a Public Space Protection Order for Huntingdon Town Centre 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The Order had been requested by Cambridgeshire Constabulary to 
address problems relating to street drinkers and their anti-social 
behaviour. Over the last 12 months, an increasing number of 
complaints had been received about individual’s street drinking in and 
around the Town Centre and acting in
[...]
ld remain in place for 3 years from the date of 
commencement and that if applied this power will work alongside the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities with regards to the creation of safer, 
stronger and more resilient communities, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
for Huntingdon Town Centre (as shown on the plan attached 
to the report now submitted) be approved; and 
 

(b) that the following prohibitions with the Public Spaces 
Protection Order for Huntingdon Town Centre be approved – 
 

v  Persons not to be in possession of open containers of 
alcohol in the area covered by the PSPO; and 
 

v  Persons acting in a manner that causes alarm, 
harassment or distressed will be perceived as 
breaching the order. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2015-16 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Panel – 24th March 2015 

Council – 29th April 2015 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Economic Development & 

Legal 
 
Report by: Head of Community 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and hygiene 
enforcement functions within the district.  The Food Standards Agency (FSA) is the 
Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene issues 
within England and it requires every local authority (food authority) to outline how it 
will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls, national priorities and standards 
within the district.  The arrangements detailing how and at what level the official 
controls will be delivered must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food 
Law Enforcement (‘Food Enforcement Service Plan’), and approved by the Council.  
 
Guidance on the content of the Food Enforcement Service Plan is contained within 
the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which 
was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other professional 
organisations. 
 
The food safety and hygiene enforcement function within the Council is delivered by 
the Commercial Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Food 
Enforcement Service Plan is to explain how that enforcement function will be 
delivered. It also details the resources required to deliver it, together with a review of 
the previous year’s performance. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Consider the draft ‘Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2015-16’ and 
provide comments on the performance out turn for 2014-15 and the proposed 
activity for 2015-16. 
 

2. Subject to the inclusion of comments from Licensing & Protection Panel, 
recommend that the Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2015-16 be 
presented to Council for approval, in accordance with the Constitution 

 

Agenda Item 3

3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

4



 

1. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT? 
 
1.1. The report formally presents the draft Food Enforcement Service Plan to the 

members of the Licensing and Protection Panel and seeks their comments on the 
plan, and their approval for the Food Enforcement Service Plan to be presented 
to Council. This enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing 
authority for food safety and hygiene.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1. Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and 

hygiene enforcement within the district.  The Food Standards Agency (FSA), as 
the Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene 
issues within England, requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its 
duty to deliver official food controls, national priorities and standards within the 
district.  The FSA requires local 
[...]
 alongside the Commercial Team’s other core regulatory functions, 
namely health and safety, food-related infectious disease control, smoking in 
public places and private water supplies.  

5



 
7. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
7.1. The Food Enforcement Service Plan supports the Council’s Vision of ‘improving 

the quality of life for the people of Huntingdonshire’ through the delivery of a risk 
based, proportionate, consistent and transparent food safety and hygiene service 
ensuring safe food provision within the District. 
 

8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1. The Food Enforcement Service Plan is being presented to Members of the 

Licensing & Protection Panel in a consultation draft format to allow Members to 
provide feedback and comments on the document. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. The Food Standards Agency (the Agency) has a key role as the central 

competent authority in overseeing official feed and food controls undertaken by 
local authorities. Powers enabling the Agency to monitor and audit local 
authorities are contained in the Food Standards Act 1999 and the Official Feed 
and Food Controls Regulations.  

 
9.2. The Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by Local 

Authorities issued by the Agency recognises that service plans are an important 
part of the process to ensure that national priorities and standards are addressed 
and delivered locally.  

 
9.3. The Food Enforcement Service Plan is developed annually to ensure compliance 

with the Agency’s Framework Agreement. This plan updates the previous plan 
approved by Council on 30 July 2014. Service plans must include a review of 
performance in order to address any variances from meeting the requirements of 
the service plan and identify areas for improvement.  

 
9.4. This authority has a statutory duty to comply with the Framework Agreement in 

accordance with the Food Standards Act 1999. These duties include 
requirements for the planning, management and delivery of the local food law 
enforcement service 

 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. The overall budget for the food safety service for 2015-16 is £427,030 which 

represents a decrease of 4.85% on the previous financial year. It is anticipated 
that the budget will be sufficient to meet the demands of the service but in the 
event of a complex investigation or legal case, or the introduction of central 
sampling charges, additional funds may have to be sought. 
 

10.2. The budget is within the approved budget for 2015-16 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. The Food Standards Agency expects local authorities to carry out official controls 

in an effective, risk-based, proportionate and consistent way. The production, 
publication and delivery of the Food Enforcement Service Plan will meet these 
expectations. 

 
11.2. Historically the Food Enforcement Service Plan has been based upon data from 

the whole of the previous year. In order to bring the 2015-16 Service Plan to 

6



Members sooner than in previous years it has been necessary to use actual data 
from the three quarters up to 31 December 2014 and to project up to 31 March 
2015, full actual data will be included in the submission to Council. 

 
12. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
12.1. Huntingdonshire District Council is required to produce, and approve a Food 

Enforcement Service Plan. The Food Enforcement Service Plan 2015-16 
presents a robust food enforcement plan which is achievable, but challenging, 
within the aspirations of the Council and approved resources. 

 
13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The Food Safety Service Plan 2015-16 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Mr Chris Stopford 
Head of Community 
Tel: 01480 388280 
 
Mr Keith Lawson  
Commercial Team Leader 
Tel 01480 388291 
 
 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY DIVISION 

 
 

 

SERVICE PLAN FOR 

FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 

2015-16 
 
 

 
 
 

Drawn up in accordance with the  
Food Standards Agency Framework
[...]
 Changes in resources from 2013/14 to 2014/15 
 
 
 

STAFF (Full Time Equivalent (FTE)  2014-15 2015-16 

Environmental Health Officers (EHO)  1.7 1.95 

Environmental Health Protection Officers (EHPO)  2.0 1.45 

Senior Environmental Health Officer    0.8 0.8 

Commercial Team Leader   0.5 0.5 

    

  5.0 4.7* 

Admin Support Staff  1.3 1.3 

Total  6.0 6.3* 

 
 
 

FINANCIAL  2014-15 2015-16 

Direct Costs (Employees)  £281,520 £279,140 

Overheads (FLARE, Printing, Admin Support 
Central Support) 

 £162,010 £151,640 

Other Direct costs (specialist equipment, 
laboratory services and sampling) 

 £10,300 £6,250 

Total  £453,830 £437,030 

Income (Primary Authority 
Partnership, health 
certificates) 

 -£5,000 -£10,000 

NET EXPENDITURE  £448,830 £427,030** 

 
 
* Overall the resources within the Commercial Team have decreased and there is a 
net saving of 0.3 full time equivalent staff (FTE).   
 
** The overall budget for 2015-16 represents a decrease of 4.85% on the previous 
financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 
 

Page 4 of 29 

Table 2 – Programmed (proactive) Activity 
 
 

Proactive Tasks Level of activity 

 
Projected 
2014-15 

Estimate 
2015-16 

Planned food hygiene inspections (risk 
group A-D, in addition to those below)  
 

 
455 

 
450 

Alternative Enforcement Strategy (AES) 
(cake makers child-minders) 

85 
 

130 
 

Revisits 130 130 

Inspections of new food businesses  100 
 

100 
 

Inspection of temporary food businesses 
 

12 
 

30 

Inspection of Approved Establishments* 8 5 

 
Primary Authority Partnership Activity – 
includes requests for advice, attendance 
at meetings and provision of training*   
 

12 15 

Other proactive visits (food, water and 
environmental samples/advisory)  

 
200 

 
250 

Prosecutions 0 1 

 
Formal action (service of notices) 

17 20 

Food safety and public health promotion 

Project work linked to delivery of 
corporate aims; targeted food business 
support visits following inspections; 
advice given at the time of each 
inspection and the delivery of the 
targeted interventions; National Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS); 
Alternative Interventions to specific 
business groups including newsletters; 
development of targeted advice, 
newsletters, leaflets, website; 
promoting food safety initiatives; and 
leaflets providing information on 
preventing the spread of infectious 
diseases. 

 
*Each activity is charged to Cambridgeshire Catering and Cleaning Services (CCS) in 

accordance with the agreed cost recovery arrangements. 
 
 

14



 
 

Page 5 of 29 

Table 3 – Unplanned (reactive) Activity 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Reactive Tasks Level of activity 

 
Projected  
2014-15 

Estimated 
2015-16 

Food-related 
service requests/ 
complaints and 
service requests/ 
complaints re: food 
businesses 

620 600 

Food, water and 
environmental 
sampling (reactive) 

50 20 

Infectious disease 
control - 
notifications of 
food-borne/food 
poisoning illnesses 

220 200 

FSA food alerts for 
action 

7 20 

Advice to 
business, 
enquiries/ 
response to 
business and 
consumer queries 

Estimated 450+ service requests 
including support to new and 
existing businesses; responding to 
requests from colleagues in other 
organisations, including other local 
authorities and central government; 
and enquiries from the public and 
businesses on food safety matters, 
including individuals, voluntary 
organisations and event 
organisers.  

Staff development 
and training 

Internal and external training 
courses, peer review exercises, 
update events, research  

Service 
management 

Overall supervision and 
management of service, policy and 
procedural development.  
Responding to central government 
consultations and audits. 

15



 
 

Page 6 of 29 

The overall budget for 2015-16 represents a decrease of 4.85% on the previous 
financial year.  It is anticipated that the budget will be sufficient to meet the demands of 
the service but in the event of a complex investigation or legal case, or the introduction 
of central sampling charges, then additional resources may be needed. 
 
The administrative support workload includes producing post-inspection letters; data 
entries to Flare and Anite; taking and recording enquiries and service requests; 
collating data on infectious diseases; and collating information for the Food Standards 
Agency. 
 
A balanced workload has been proposed for 2015-16 which incorporates a full range of 
enforcement actions including food safety interventions, advice and guidance.  Due to 
the nature of the service some interventions are carried out during evenings and 
weekends.  The plan is based upon the service remaining fully staffed.  If staffing 
levels are not maintained, then the service will be under-resourced to meet the 
requirements of the service plan.  This is likely to have an impact on the completion of 
inspection targets (particularly lower-risk businesses) and the delivery of the 
development plan as outlined below.  Major incidents such as an outbreak of food 
poisoning or lengthy enforcement action would also have a significant impact on the 
delivery of the service plan.  
 
The impact of large scale events such as the Secret Garden Party (SGP) and other 
major organised events needs to be recognised.  The 2014 SGP accounted for 103 
hours of officer time.  This included pre-event liaison with the licensee, attendance at 
Safety Advisory Group meetings and monitoring compliance before, during and after 
the event.  

16



 
 

Page 7 of 29 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015-16 
 
The following developments are planned during 2015-16.  This work is in addition to 
the proactive and reactive work identified in tables 2 and 3.  It is linked to the 
objectives and outcomes identified in the Corporate Plan and any regional or national 
strategies. 
 

• Maintain, review and update the Flare premises database so as to improve 
communication with businesses and identify efficiency savings 

• The delivery of a programme of training courses to help food businesses comply 
with food hygiene requirements and to help them achieve the highest possible 
food hygiene rating for their business 

• To review and develop the Primary Authority Partnership with Cambridgeshire 
Catering and Cleaning Services and to raise the profile of the partnership with 
relevant partners 

• Consider the feasibility of extending the Primary Authority Partnership Scheme 
to other businesses 

• Maintain the delivery of collaborative work with our key partners such as the 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire Health Protection Team, Trading 
Standards and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Food and Occupational 
Health and Safety Managers Group 

• An assessment of the management of food allergens in the child care sector 

• To maximise the use of social and online media to market and promote the 
service.  

• To support any relevant national strategies such as the FSA’s National Food 
Safety Week. 

• To consider the outcome of the Food Standards Agency’s review of the Food 
Law Code of Practice (England); to assess the implications of that review; and 
to determine the extent to which they impact upon the Council’s role as a food 
authority 

• To consider the development of a unit within the team, the primary function of 
which would be to provide advice and support for businesses.    
    
 

17



 
 

Page 8 of 29 

SECTION 1:  FOOD CONTROL SERVICE AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
1.1 Aims and Objectives 
 

The overall aim of the service is to ensure that food placed or intended to be 
placed on the market for human consumption which is produced, stored, 
distributed, handled or purchased within Huntingdonshire is without risk to 
public health or the safety of the consumer. There are several key objectives 
which contribute to the delivery of the overall aim. 

 

• The delivery of a programme of inspections and other interventions in 
accordance with the FSA’s Code of Practice
[...]


• Briefing sessions for new and existing food business operators on the 
implications of new and changing food safety legislation and in response 
to national events 

• Attendance at relevant trade and business seminars to promote the work 
of the service and promotional materials 

• Work with Cambridgeshire Business Partnerships to promote food safety 
and health improvement 

• Provision of Alternative Interventions 
 
 

30



 
 

Page 21 of 29 

SECTION 4:  RESOURCES 
 
 

4.1 Financial Allocation 
 
4.1.1 The budget for 2015-16 is shown in Table 7 below: 
 

Direct Costs 
 

£ 

Employees 
 

 

Salary (NI, Pension, training) 261,710 
Supplies, transport   17,430 
 279,140 

 
Other 
 

 

Books & Publications    350 
Printing    200 
Materials 
Equipment 
Laundry 
Water sampling 

3,000 
1,500 
   600 
   600 
 

 6,250 
  
Overheads 
 

 

Admin Support   57,500 
Legal            0 
Application charge - FLARE     7,370 
Financial Services        270 
Printing     1,800 
Head of Community     9,270 
Central Support   75,430 
 151,640 

 
Total 
 

437,030 

Income 
 

 

Costs recovered (Health Certificates; 
Primary Authority Partnership) 
 

  -10,000 

Total Expenditure 427,030 
 
 

Table 7: Food Safety Service Budget 2015-16 
 

31



 
 

Page 22 of 29 

4.1.2 The overall budget for 2015-16 is 4.85% lower than 2014-15. It is anticipated 
that the budget will be sufficient to meet the demands of the service but in the 
event of a complex investigation or legal case, or the introduction of central 
sampling charges, then additional funds may have to be sought. 

 
4.1.3 There is an anticipated income of £10,000 from the Primary Authority 

Partnership and from charging food businesses for the cost of certificates for 
food which is exported outside the EU. However, the funding from charging 
companies for issuing health certificates may change if the Government reviews 
this process. 

 
4.1.4 All officers requesting remote access to the Council netwo
[...]
to complaints, enquiries and requests for service 
in accordance with internal procedures and with due regard to public health risk. 

 
6.10.2 The service will also endeavour to meet the following commitments in order to 

make a contribution to the Council’s corporate aims and objectives. 
 

• Maintain, review and update the Flare premises database so as to improve 
communication with businesses and identify efficiency savings 

• The delivery of a programme of training courses to help food businesses comply 
with food hygiene requirements and to help them achieve the highest possible 
food hygiene rating for their business 

• To review and develop the Primary Authority Partnership with Cambridgeshire 
Catering and Cleaning Services and to raise the profile of the partnership with 
relevant partners 

38



 
 

Page 29 of 29 

• Consider the feasibility of extending the Primary Authority Partnership Scheme 
to other businesses 

• Maintain the delivery of collaborative work with our key partners such as the 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire Health Protection Team, Trading 
Standards and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Food and Occupational 
Health and Safety Managers Group 

• An assessment of the management of food allergens in the child care sector 

• To maximise the use of social and online media to market and promote the 
service.  

• To support any relevant national strategies such as the FSA’s National Food 
Safety Week. 

• To consider the outcome of the Food Standards Agency’s review of the Food 
Law Code of Practice (England); to assess the implications of that review; and 
to determine the extent to which they impact upon the Council’s role as a food 
authority 

• To consider the development of a unit within the team, the primary function of 
which would be to provide advice and support for businesses.    
 

 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Guidelines Relating to the Relevance and Treatment of 
Convictions – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers

Meeting/Date: Licensing & Protection Panel – 24 March 2015

Executive Portfolio: Councillor T D Sanderson

Report by: Head of Community

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

To request approval from the panel for proposed amendments to the policy 
guidelines relating to the relevance and treatment of convictions for both initial 
applicants and existing licence holders 

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended:

That the Panel approves of the proposed amendments to the Guidelines relating to 
the Relevance and Treatment of Convictions. 

Agenda Item 4

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT?

1.1 This report requests approval from the Panel to amend and update the existing 
policy, addressing current legislation and providing greater clarity within the 
guidelines on the treatment of  convictions received by existing drivers. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council has a duty to ensure that the grant of a new driver/ operator’s 
licence and the renewal of an existing driver/operators licence is made to a
person who is considered to be ‘fit and proper’. It is customary for local 
authorities to set guidelines to help inform the treatment of such decisions and 
to ensure a consistency of practice in the Council’s approach.

2.2 The current guidelines, were approved by the Licensing and Protection Panel 
on 9 June 2011 and have been successfully implemented since that date.

2.3 A recent increase in the number of existing drivers gaining convictions has 
highlighted the fact that there are areas of the policy which provide guidance for 
the grant of a new licence, but remain silent on the treatment of existing licence 
holders.  The amendments proposed seek to address this imbalance.  

2.4 There have also been legislative changes arising from the Legal Aid, 
Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012, which amended the 
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 and the  treatment of offences, with effect 
from March 2014. Three new drug driving offences came into effect on 2 March 
2015.

2.5 To address the matters indicated above, the guidelines have now been re-
redrafted and are attached as Appendix A, annotated to show the amendments 
made.

3. ANALYSIS

3.1 Disclosure and Barring Service checks are sought upon initial application for a 
driver’s licence and every three years therafter for existing licence holders.  A 
disclosure, in addition to listing any convictions or cautions, may also contain 
information relevant to the application supplied by the Chief Officer of Police.  
Existing drivers are obliged to report all new convictions, cautions or warnings.  
Should a conviction occur, then the relevance of conviction guidelines are used 
to assess whether the licence holder can continue to be seen as being ‘fit and 
proper’ to be licensed or whether the licence should be suspended or revoked.  

4. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS  
HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED?

4.1 The overriding aim of the Licensing Authority is to protect the safety of the 
public by ensuring that drivers are fit and proper persons, that they do not pose 
a threat to the public, that the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons, 
that there is  safeguarding of children, young persons and vulnerable adults and 
that the public have confidence in their use of licensed vehicles.  The guidelines 
provide a means of addressing these matters and a consistency of practice 
within the distict. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

43



5.1 The existence of clear guidelines enabling the Council to provide a consistency 
of practice will serve to mitigate the likelihood of legal challenge.  New 
applicants whose licences are refused and existing licence holders whose 
licenses are suspended or revoked have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Co

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

PANEL held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and B, Ground Floor , Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 24 
March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I J Curtis, R S Farrer, R Fuller, 

G J Harlock, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver, 
T D Sanderson and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J P Morris. 

   
   

22. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th January 2015 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

24. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2015-16   
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement for 2015-16. The Plan had 
been developed to comply with the requirements of the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) and incorporated the aims and objectives of 
the service within the resources available, together with a review of 
the work undertaken in the previous year. 
 
The Panel were informed that the draft Plan had been completed 
earlier than in previous years with the intention that it should be 
approved by the Council at the start of the operational year. Members’ 
attention was then drawn to a number of aspects of the draft plan, 
which included the projected levels of programmed and un-
programmed activity for 2014-15 and the estimated activities for 
2015/16.  
 
In terms of the resources that were available to deliver the Plan, the 
Panel’s attention was drawn to the budgetary provision for 2015-16, 
which represented a reduction of 4.85% on the previous financial 
year. It was anticipated that the resources provided for 2015-16 would 
be sufficient to meet the requirements of the service provided. 
However in the event of a complex investigation or legal case or the 
introduction of central sampling charges, additional funds may need 
to be sought. Members were informed that the budgetary provision for 
legal costs had been incorporated into the Head of Community’s 
Management costs. It was also explained that the Plan had been 
based upon the service remaining fully staffed and that there was 



currently one vacancy within the Team that was proving difficult to fill. 
 
Members’ attention was then drawn to the developments that were 
planned for the service during 2015-16. These would be undertaken 
in addition to the programmed and reactive work already undertaken 
by the Council’s Commercial Team and the views of the Panel were 
invited on the suggestions that had been made. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel on specific activities within 
the Development Plan, Members were informed that it was not 
envisaged that the outcome of the Food Standards Agency’s review 
of the Food Law Code of Practice (England) would have a significant 
impact on the authority or that there would be a cost to maximising 
the use of social and online media to market and promote the service. 
It was reported that the District Council’s Management Team were 
keen to deliver the programme of training courses to help businesses 
comply with food hygiene requirements in-house. It was also reported 
that the use of consultants to assist with the day-to-day / routine 
inspection activities undertaken by the Team had not proven 
successful in the past. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel received an 
explanation of the Primary Authority Partnership Scheme, which gives 
businesses the right to form a statutory partnership with a single local 
authority. It was reported that the District Council was currently in 
partnership with Cambridgeshire Catering and Cleaning Services 
(CCS). It was not uncommon for a number of the larger organisation 
to have several partnerships with different authorities. 
 
Given that the authority had a statutory duty to comply with the 
Framework Agreement in accordance with the Food Standards Act 
1999, Members questioned what flexibility the Authority had to cease 
undertaking any of its current activities should it be necessary to do 
so. In response, the Panel were advised that there was a certain 
degree of room for manoeuvre. 
 
With regard to Members’ involvement within the Service Plan, 
concern was expressed that the Licensing and Protection Panel only 
consider the Plan on an annual basis. Members were of the opinion 
that there was a role for Members during the course of the year to 
monitor performance against the levels of activity that had been 
estimated at the start and to contribute to the discussions on the work 
that may not be undertaken if there were to be resourcing issues. A 
Member also suggested that it would be useful to receive a regular 
report on the number of enforcement cases and activities currently 
being undertaken. In terms of the annual approval process for the 
Plan, the Panel was informed that work was being undertaken to 
streamline the process such that it would become less bureaucratic. 
 
Having noted that the draft Plan was based upon the service 
remaining fully staffed and that the service would be under-resourced 
to meet the requirements of the service plan if staffing levels were not 
maintained, Members expressed concerns at the failure to recruit to 
the existing vacancy within the Commercial Team and the impact that 
this would have on the delivery of the plan for 2015-16. Whilst the 
Commercial Team Leader was optimistic that it would be possible to 
fill the vacancy, Members were of the opinion that the Panel should 



not approve a Plan whilst the resourcing issues were still uncertain. 
With this in mind and having noted that there was no statutory 
timescale for the approval of the Plan and that by their next meeting it 
would be possible to provide an update on the recruitment situation, it 
was  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement 2015-16 be deferred to the Panel’s next meeting 
in June 2015. 

 
(At 14.14pm during the discussion on this item, Councillor S M Van 
de Kerkhove took his seat at the meeting). 
 

25. GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE AND TREATMENT 
OF CONVICTIONS - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered a number of 
proposed amendments to the policy guidelines relating to the 
relevance and treatment of convictions for hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers.  
 
The Panel were informed that the existing guidelines had been in 
place since 2011 and that changes had now been proposed to reflect 
recent legislative changes and to provide greater clarity on the 
treatment of convictions received by existing drivers. Having noted 
that the existence of clear guidelines would enable the Council to 
provide a consistency of practice and serve to mitigate the likelihood 
of legal challenge it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the inclusion of ‘perjury’ and ‘perverting the 
course of justice’ in  ‘Section 44 - the list of Offences of 
Dishonesty’, the revised guidelines relating to the Relevance 
and Treatment of Convictions as appended to the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 

26. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB GROUP   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel noted details of the 
six meetings of the Applications Sub-Group, which had taken place 
between 11th November and 10th March 2015. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


